



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 602/2016**

**JIVA INSTITUTE OF VEDIC SCIENCE & CULTURE AND  
OTHERS**

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sudeep Chaterjee and Mr. Kunal  
Vats, Advocates.

versus

**THE INDIAN HOTELS COMPANY LIMITED & ANR.**

..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Meghna Mishra, Mr. Rohan  
Sharma, Mr. Tarun Sharma and Ms.  
Yashodhara Gupta, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

%

**11.03.2024**

1. In terms of order dated 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2024, Ms. Meghna Mishra, counsel for Defendants, states on instructions that the Defendants are not willing to give up use of the mark 'JIVA' entirely. She states that they have stopped using the said mark in respect of 57 hotels, having transitioned from 'JIVA' to 'J WELLNESS', however, Defendants intend to continue using the impugned mark 'JIVA' with respect to 18 hotels.
2. In view of the above, list the matter for final hearing on 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.
3. The parties are directed to file a brief note of submissions, not exceeding five pages, along with relevant case law(s) which shall be put in a convenience file, jointly prepared amongst the counsel for the parties



containing relevant pleadings, documents, and evidence on which the counsel for the parties seek to rely upon within a period of four weeks from today. The said convenience file shall also be e-mailed to the Court Master within the same timeline.

**MARCH 11, 2024**  
*d.negi*

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**